of Columbia", approved June 20, 1906 (D. C. Code, sec. 31–101), is amended by inserting "(a)" immediately after "Sec. 2." and by adding at the end thereof the following new subsection: "(b) The judges of the United States District Court for the District of Columbia shall have power to remove any member of the Board of Education at any time for adequate cause affecting his character and efficiency as a member, after a public hearing on a verified complaint filed by the United States Attorney for the District of Columbia, or one of his assistants, and on issues framed by a verified answer. The United States District Court of the District of Columbia is empowered to promulgate rules to carry out the purpose of this subsection."

Approved August 2, 1957.

Public Law 85-120 miles from not an introduced and to carries from the

veg-brawed commis rest 000. AN ACT our long level minutes in 1900, 6748

To amend and extend the Small Business Act of 1953, as amended.

August 3, 1957 [S. 2504]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 204 (b) of the Small Business Act of 1953 is amended (1) by striking out "\$455,000,000" wherever it appears and inserting in lieu thereof "\$530,000,000", and (2) by striking out "\$230,000,000" and inserting in lieu thereof "\$305,000,000".

SEC. 2. Section 221 (a) of the Small Business Act of 1953 is amended

into pursuant to the authority contained in said Act or to alter the

by striking out "1957" and inserting in lieu thereof "1958".

Sec. 3. This Act shall take effect as of the close of July 31, 1957. Approved August 3, 1957.

70 Stat. 10. 15 USC 633.

69 Stat. 551. 15 USC 650.

Effective date.

basis upon which said adjusted construction charge obligations hay Public Law 85-121 and done to standard To Ibstruction and Hade to 1984

of opening and healtow bean ACT I anticipation bas guitared to

To extend the effectiveness of the Missing Persons Act, as extended, until April 1,

August 7, 1957 [S. 2449]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That section 15, Missing Persons Act (56 Stat. 147, 1093), as amended, is further 1015. amended by deleting "July 1, 1957" and inserting in lieu thereof "April 1, 1958". Approved August 7, 1957.

70 Stat. 595. 50 USC app.

Public Law 85-122

months agont A" and AN ACT about a great and ad T

onder are hereby repealed, but this repeal shall not affect the oblig-

To amend section 27 of the Mineral Leasing Act of February 25, 1920, as amended (30 U. S. C., 184), in order to promote the development of phosphate on the public domain.

August 13, [S. 334]

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United States of America in Congress assembled, That the second sentence of section 27 of the Act of February 25, 1920, as amended (30 U. S. C., 184), is amended by the deletion of the words "or permits exceeding in the aggregate five thousand one hundred and twenty acres in any one State, and".

62 Stat. 291.

Approved August 13, 1957.